CASCADE

® 8113 W, GRANDRIDGE BLVD., KENNEWICK, WASHINGTON 99336-7166
C O R P ORAT I O N TELEPHONE 509-734-4500 FACSIMILE 509-737-9803
A Subsidiary of MDU Resources Group, Inc. www.cngc.com

September 15, 2017

Oregon Public Utility Commission
201 High Street SE, Suite 100
Salem, OR 97301-3612

Re: Advice No. CNG/O17-07-03, UG 337
SUPPLEMENTAL UM 1557, Conservation and Weatherization Variances Deferral

Attention: Filing Center

Pursuant to Docket UM 1557, ORS 757.210 and ORS 757.259(5), Cascade Natural Gas submits
herewith three (3) copies of the following revisions to P.U.C. OR No. 10 Tariff containing an
effective date of November 1, 2017 along with a copy of its supporting workpapers:

First Revision Sheet No. 193.1

The purpose of this filing is to apply new temporary adjustments to base rates amortizing
outstanding deferred balances for variances in collections due to conservation and
weatherization, as authorized in Docket UM 1557. The Company revises rates for this purpose
annually; the last filing was effective November 1, 2016. The Company is requesting a decrease
in revenues of ($5,837,233), or (9.14)%, effective on November 1, 2017. The current
amortization rates and the proposed changes, both inclusive of the gross revenue factor, are as

follows:

Current Proposed Difference in
Amortization Amortization Amortization
Schedule Rates Rates Rate
101 0.01619 (0.06575) (0.08194)
104 0.01619 (0.06575) (0.08194)

In Order 16-490 issued in Docket No. UM 1557, the Commission approved Cascade Natural
Gas’ request for reauthorization to defer margin differences associated with conservation and
weather variances during the period January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017. The Company
made that filing pursuant to ORS 757.259 and OAR 860-027-0300(4). This filing complies with
ORS 757.210 which authorizes deferred utility expenses or revenues to be allowed (amortized)
in rates to the extent authorized by the Commission in a proceeding to change rates. All of the
deferrals included in this filing occurred with appropriate Commission authorization as rate
orders or under approved tariffs.

In the Community to Serve’



Advice No. 017-07-03, UG 337
Page {2

Three Percent Test

Pursuant to ORS 757.259 and OAR 860-027-0300(9), the overall annual average rate impact of
amortizations authorized under the statutes may not exceed three percent of the natural gas
utility’s gross revenues for the preceding calendar year, unless the Commission finds that
allowing a higher amortization rate is reasonable under the circumstances. Cascade’s total
Oregon gross revenues for calendar year 2016 were $63,881,403. The total amortization
requested in this filing is a credit of ($4,683,740) with the resulting annual average rate impact of
(7.33%). The total revenue change of Prior Period Gas cost deferral concurrently filed in O17-
07-01 is ($1,547,344) and the resulting annual average rate impact of that filing is (2.42%). The
net effect of combining the results of these two filings is an overall revenue change of
($6,231,084), an average rate impact of (9.75%) which falls within the requirements of the
statute.

QOther Information

Pursuant to OAR 860-022-0025 and OAR 860-022-0030, the total number of customers affected
by this filing by rate schedule are as follows:

Number of

Rate Schedule Customers
101 61,354
104 9,859

The Table below provides, the annual revenue before and after the impact of the rate change, and
the average monthly use and resulting bills under existing and proposed rates.

Total Total Avg Proposed
Rate Current Proposed Revenue Percent Incr Therms Current Proposed Monthly  Rates %
Schedule Description Revenues Revenues Ince {Decr} {Decr) per Month Avg Bill Avg Bill Change  Change
101 Residentiai 430,813,996  $27,344,394  5(3,469,602) -11.26% 60 $47.69 $42.32 -$5.37 -11.26%
104 Commerical $9,984,562 47,616,931 (2,367,631} -23.71% 255 $163.35 $124.61 -$38.74 -23.71%

After combining the impact of this filing along with two other regulatory filings made today,! the
overall effect of the proposed rate adjustments on the monthly bill of a residential customer with
consumption of 60 therms will be a net decrease of ($2.47) or (5.18%), for a revised monthly bill
of $45.22 effective November 1, 2017,

' On September 15, 2017, Cascade Natural Gas filed Advice Nos. O17-07-01 and 017-07-02; both have requested
effective dates of November 1, 2017.




Advice No. 017-07-03, UG 337
Page |3

Notice to customers was made following the Company’s initial filing dated July 28, 2017, by
inserting an announcement in utility’s regular billing to customers on August 1, 2017, in
accordance with OAR 860-022-0017. The Company does not plan to re-notice customers with
this filing.

Attached in support of this filing is Exhibit 1 which contains the development of the
Conservation Alliance Plan (CAP) temporary cost rate increments associated with this filing and
a summary of proposed CAP- related technical adjustment rates.

The Company agrees to rate adjustments and refunds should the Commission determine that
these rates have been inappropriately calculated. Any rate adjustments and refunds will be
retroactive to November 1, 2017, provided that the Commission advises the Company of the
necessity for such rate adjustments or refunds within 30 days after the effective date of these
rates.

Please direct any questions regarding this filing to me at (509) 734-4593.
Sincerely,

Za

Michael Parvinen
Director, Regulatory Affairs

Enclosures



CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION First Revision of Sheet No. 193.1
Canceling
P.U.C. OR. No. 10 Original Sheet 193.1

SCHEDULE 193
CONSERVATION ALLIANCE PLAN ADJUSTMENT

APPLICABLE
This rate applies to Schedules 101 and 104.

PURPOSE
The purpose of this schedule is to amortize deferred conservation and weather variances associated with
the Company’s approved conservation alliance plan as outlined in Rule 19 of the Company’s tariff.

RATES
Each of the charges specified in the schedules for gas service hereinafter listed shall be adjusted by the
following per therm increase or decrease or appropriate multiple thereof in determining annual minimum

bill, if any:

Rate

Schedule Rate
101 | {$0.065750) (R)
104 ($0.065750) (R)

LIMITATION
This temporary rate addition shalt remain in effect until cancelled pursuant to an order from the Public

Utility Commission of Oregon.

TAX ADDITIONS
The rates named herein are subject to increases as set forth in Schedule 100 for Municipal Exactions.

GENERAL TERMS

Service under this schedule is governed by the terms of this schedule, the Rules contained in this Tariff,
any other schedules that by their terms or by the terms of this schedule apply to service under this
schedule, and by all rules and regulations prescribed by regulatory authorities, as amended from time to
time.

CNG/017-07-03 Effective for Service on and after
Issued September 15, 2017 November 1, 2017




Before the

OREGON PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

EXHIBIT 1

Conservation Alliance Plan

Development of CAP Temporary Rate Increments UG 167 Related Balances (Schedule 1 of 2)
Summary of Proposed CAP Technical Adjustment Rates (Schedule 2 of 2)

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation

September 15, 2017




740 T 3jnps
T 1qIyx3

yas

aduejeg paje@y 91 ON

SINSWIIINI ILYH AdVHOdWAL dvD 40 LNIIWOTEA3a
SBS) [BINEN 3pedsed

(SZ59000) S [(5Z5900) & S1S0D AATLISNIS SNNIATH ONICNTIONI LV NOLLYZILEOWY 0350404d 6

(OvZ’E85%) S S.1SCD SALLISNIS 3NNIATY ¥3L4Y INTFWIHINOTH 3INNIATY 8

%06 %062 %06 :SADVINIDHEId 1SOD SALLISNIS INN3AIY L

(Be0'sps’y) & |(L6°8T0°ER)  § |[(£6'S£L'14T) $ |(06°L66'50T) & | |(6L7+0ESZE'Y) § S1500 SALLISNIS 3NNIATH FTHO-38 INIWIHINDIY INNSATY — £9T 9N El

(12€90°0) (18€90'0) S.1S00 IALLISNIS 3NNIATY 30438 S3LVd NOLLYZLLAHOWY WL0LENS S

“ < - $ 14

(g5z00'0) (£5200°0) (£5200°0) 868'LECTL (ss6'621)  § |(€0'T) (942T4T) (16€) (+0°580'9) $ | lenpisay | 0T % 10T £6E-L0 (92402 Z98T MO L) UDIRAISSUOD-SIUSUISNPY [BIIULISL [@NPISIY HO -- £9T ON €

(z1940°0) (zr9%0°0) (21960°0) 868LET'TL (sos’sez’e) § |(160°1€) (zeg'8L) (6T'2ZpL'SLT'E) $ M3N $0T 8 10T 06b-9T (£9¥02'2981 ¥OLb) S0URLIRA UONBAISSUOD dvD WO 9T/ST -- /91 5N [4

(Z1570'0) (£1510°0) (£1870'0) | 868'£ET'TL (8£5'080°1) § |(SzE'om) $ (s£8's2) $ | |OS'LLb'eb0'T) $ | MeN #01 8 10T 06-9T (Z900Z°'798T40Lp) BDUBLIEA JBUIESM WD ¥O OT/ST - £9T9N| 1T
(w) 0] o) 9] ) [C)] (6) 16)] (@) ) )] (@) (e)

+01 10T JuslBDUT SuLiayl UOReZI oWy Lonezpowy SUDJJEZIOWY S|enJooy £1-0€-80 |enpissy SSED uopduosaq Junoasy ‘ON

FINASHIS 3LV A9 pa3sedalog 404 aouejeg YL sjenooy 58Ul soueeg 1o MaN 2pI0 u

ININTHONI AHTHOdWEL pLTIc iy ZTTTEIOT TUUL pajetrsg JunoDYy
Q3asIAIA uobziQ Jo 33835




Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED CAP TECHNICAL ADJUSTMENT RATES
State of Oregon

REVISED
Reversal Proposed
15/16 UG-167 CAP | UG-167 CAP R/S 193
Rate Deferral Accts Deferral Accts | Rate Change
Ln Description Schedule | Temp. Rate Adj. | Temp. Rate Adj. Total
No. (a) (b) (©) (d) ©
CORE MARKET RATE SCHEDULES
1 Residential 101 $ (0.01619) $ (0.06575)| $ (0.08194)
2 Commercial 104 $ (0.01619)| $ (0.06575)| $ (0.08194)
3 Com-Ind Dual Service 111 5 - $ - b -
4 Industrial Firm 105 $ - |$ - |3 -
5 Industrial Interr. 170 $ - $ - $ -
NONCORE MARKET CUSTOMERS
6 Distribution 163 $ - $ - $ -
7
8 Special Contract 902 $ - |8 - |$ -
Exhibit 1

Schedule 2 of 2



